Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: 2 Kleer transceivers
Type Designation: NBT EVO RSE
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Part of Car Audio System
Voltage Type: DC (vehicular)
Voltage Level: 12.0 V
Tested Modulation Type: FSK (MSK)
General product description:
The Kleer Transceiver is operating in the 2.4 GHz ISM band in the range 2403.0 – 2478.0
MHz and uses the Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS) Modulation.
The Kleer technology supports 16 channels in the 2.4 GHz ISM band, each spaced by 5
MHz whilst the nominal bandwidth is designed as 3 MHz.
The Kleer technology provides Dynamic Frequency Selection.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a part of a car audio system for vehicular use containing two Kleer
transceivers (indicated by “K1” and “K2”) which can operate simultaneously and
independently from each other.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Temporary antenna connectors (connector L and R)
Enclosure
BroadReach Interface to NBT EVO headunit
MOST-Interface
USB connector
HDMI/MHL Interface
“Car Connector” (incl. DC power)
CID left
CID right
Earphone Jack left
Earphone Jack right
AV In Jack
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 0
Test report Reference: MDE_HARMAN_1404_FCCb Page 8 of 42
 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1009002a
b01)
Kleer
transceivers
NBT EVO
RSE
BE173FR0E
7510105
1.4 - –
Remark: EUT A is equipped with integral antennas (gain = 4.1 dBi).
EUT B
(Code:
DE1009002a
a01)
Kleer
transceivers
NBT EVO
RSE
BE173G/0E7
510468
1.4 - –
Remark: EUT B is equipped with temporary antenna connectors.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.